

STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of El Dorado

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County aforesaid; I'm over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the above-entitled matter. I am a principal agent of and/or the publisher of the El Dorado Gazette, Georgetown Gazette & Town Crier, a newspaper of general circulation printed and published once each week in the town of Georgetown, Ponderosa Judicial District, County of El Dorado, and which newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court to the County of El Dorado, State of California, under the date of April 3, 1970, Case Number 18589; that the notice, of which the attached is a printed copy (set in type no smaller than non-pareil), has been published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement thereof on the following dates, to-wit:

12/17

All in the year 2020

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated at Placerville, California, this 17th day of DECEMBER, 2020

Musin Rains
Signature

ORDINANCE

Proof of Publication of:

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ORDINANCE ORDINANCE NO. 5135

This ordinance hereby amends the El Dorado County Ordinance Code Title 5-Business Taxes, Licenses and Regulations - Chapter 5.56.- Vacation Home Rentals with amendments to include clarifying updates to the code for the purpose of program implementation and introducing a cap of 900 permits total in the Tahoe Basin.

Adoption of this ordinance was heard by the Board of Supervisors on December 2, 2020. The Public Hearing was held virtually. For information on this matter, and copies of associated documents, including the full and complete copy of the full text of the proposed ordinance, may be obtained at the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, located at 330 Fair Lane, Placerville, CA, or by calling (530) 621-5390. This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days following the adoption thereof.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the 2nd day of December, 2020, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Hidahl,Frenzen,Veerkamp,Parlin
Recused: Novasel
Noes: None
Absent: None
ATTEST KIM DAWSON
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
By/s/ Kyra Scharffenberg Deputy Clerk
/s/ Brian K. Veerkamp
Brian Veerkamp
Chair, Board of Supervisors
APPROVED AS TO - FORM COUNTY

COUNSEL
By:/s/ David Livingston
Title: County Counsel

001543